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A 	Обзор	оборудования
Вид	спереди
1  Индикаторы питания
2  Индикаторы последовательных 

портов
3  Индикаторы LAN
4  Кнопка сброса
5  Порт PON
6  Порт модема
7  Порт локальной консоли
8  Порт консольного USB-ноутбука
9  Порты USB

B 	Установка	оборудования	
Монтаж	в	стойке,	спереди
Для монтажа устройства в передней части стойки, выполните следующие 
действия:
1. Выкрутите винты на передней панели устройства.
2. Винтами Phillips с шестигранной головкой M3x8 из комплекта стоечного 

монтажа прикрепите стоечные монтажные кронштейны к передней 
части устройства.

3. Расположите устройство в передней части стойки, совместив отверстия 
в монтажных кронштейнах с отверстиями в стойке.

4. Привинтите монтажные кронштейны к стойке.

Установка
1  Подсоедините один конец заземляющего провода к контакту заземления 

на сервере последовательной консоли (на задней панели), а другой 
конец к надежно заземленному объекту. 
Примечание: Не пропускайте это действие. Надлежащее заземление 

помогает защитить устройство от повреждений, вызванных 
перепадами напряжения и статическим электричеством. 

2  Для каждого сервера или последовательного устройства с разъемом DB-
9: подключите его последовательной порт к свободному порту RJ-45 на 
задней панели сервера последовательной консоли с помощью консольного 
кабеля Cisco или кабеля Cat 5 с переходником «RJ-45—DB-9» (F).
* Для получения подробных инструкций по сборке переходника «RJ-45—

DB-9» (F) загрузите руководство пользователя с нашего вебсайта.
3  Подсоедините сетевой коммутатор Cisco (или другой совместимый 

сетевой коммутатор**) к свободному порту RJ-45 на задней панели 
сервера последовательной консоли с помощью кабеля Cat 5.
** При использовании совместимого сетевого коммутатора убедитесь, 

что определения контактов портов RJ-45 целевого устройства и 
сервера последовательной консоли совпадают.

4  Подключите сервер последовательной консоли к сети путем 
подсоединения основного и резервного портов LAN на задней панели 
устройства к сети с помощью кабелей Cat 5e.

5  (Дополнительно) В случае установки последовательного модема для 
использования управления OOB, подсоедините консольный кабель 
Cisco к нуль-модемному адаптеру. Подсоедините разъем DB-9 к 
модему, а разъем RJ-45 к порту модема на передней панели сервера 
последовательной консоли.

6  (Дополнительно) Для управления электропитанием подсоедините 
ATEN PDU к порту PON на передней панели сервера 
последовательной консоли с помощью кабеля Cat 5e.

7  (Дополнительно) Для использования линии консольного терминала, 
подсоедините порт локальной консоли на передней панели сервера 
последовательной консоли к разъему DB-9 консольного терминала 
(или компьютера) с помощью консольного кабеля Cisco.
При использовании консольного терминала или компьютера без 
разъема DB-9, можно подсоединить порт локальной консоли к USB-
порту консольного терминала (или компьютера) с помощью кабеля 
Cat 5e с адаптером UC232B***.
*** Консольный адаптер UC232B «USB—RJ-45 (RS-232)» продается 

отдельно. Для получения сведений о продукции обращайтесь к 
дилеру ATEN.

8  (Дополнительно) При использовании консольного USB-ноутбука 
для локального управления сервером последовательной консоли, 
подключите ноутбук к порту LUC на передней панели сервера 
последовательной консоли с помощью кабеля консольного USB-
ноутбука из комплекта поставки.

9  (Дополнительно) При использовании USB-устройств (например, USB-
накопителей) с сервером последовательной консоли, подключайте их 
к трем розеткам USB типа A.

10  Для моделей переменного тока: Для подключения гнезда питания 
устройств SN0108CO/SN0116CO/SN0132CO/SN0148CO/SN9108CO/
SN9116CO к источникам питания пер.тока используйте прилагаемый 
шнур питания пер.тока. Для моделей постоянного тока: Подсоедините 
клеммник питания DC (пост.тока) на устройствах SN0108COD/
SN0116COD/SN0132COD/SN0148COD к источнику питания пост.тока.

11  Включите выключатель питания.

C 	Закрепление	кабелей
Для дополнительной безопасности используйте держатели кабелей ATEN 
Lok-U-Plug для прикрепления кабелей питания к устройству. Закрепите 
держатели кабелей в специальных отверстиях рядом с отдельными 
гнездами питания. (Дополнительные сведения см. в руководстве 
пользователя SN0108CO/SN0116CO/SN9108CO/SN9116CO.)

Вид	сзади
1  Контакт заземления
2  Выключатели питания
3  Порты LAN
4  Последовательные порты
5  Гнезда питания
6  Гнезда питания (с отверстиями для 

держателей кабелей ATEN Lok-U-Plug)
7  Клеммник питания DC (пост.тока)
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A  Revisione Hardware
Vista anteriore
1  LED Alimentazione
2  Porte seriali e LED
3  LED LAN
4  Interruttore di ripristino
5  Porta PON
6  Porta Modem
7  Porta console locale
8  Porta per console USB 

portatile
9  Porte USB

B  Installazione Hardware 
Montaggio in rack - Fronte
Per montare l'unità nella parte anteriore del rack, effettuare le seguenti operazioni:
1. Rimuovere le viti nella parte anteriore dell'unità.
2. Utilizzare le viti esagonali M3 x 8 con testa a croce fornite con il kit di 

montaggio su rack per avvitare le staffe di montaggio del rack nella parte 
anteriore dell'unità.

3. Posizionare il dispositivo nella parte anteriore del rack e allineare i fori nelle 
staffe di montaggio con i fori nel rack.

4. Avvitare le staffe di montaggio al rack.

Installazione
1  Utilizzare un fi lo di messa a terra per mettere a terra l'unità collegando 

un'estremità del cavo al terminale di messa a terra del server della console 
seriale (situato sul pannello posteriore) e l'altra estremità del cavo a un 
oggetto collegato a terra adatto. 
Nota: Non saltare questo passaggio. Una corretta messa a terra aiuta a evitare 

danni all'unità provocati da picchi di correnti o dall'elettricità statica. 
2  Per ogni server o dispositivo seriale con un connettore DB-9, collegare un 

cavo Cisco Console o un cavo Cat 5 con adattatore RJ-45-to-DB-9 (F)* tra la 
sua porta seriale e qualsiasi RJ-45 disponibile porta sul pannello posteriore del 
Server console seriale.
* Scaricare il manuale utente dal nostro sito Web per istruzioni dettagliate 

sulla realizzazione di un adattatore RJ-45-to-DB-9 (F).
3  Collegare un cavo Cat 5e tra uno switch di rete Cisco (o qualsiasi switch di 

rete compatibile **) e qualsiasi porta RJ-45 disponibile sul pannello posteriore 
del server della console seriale.
** Per uno switch di rete compatibile, assicurarsi che la defi nizione del pin della 

porta RJ-45 del dispositivo di destinazione corrisponda al Server console seriale.

4  Collegare il Server console seriale alla rete collegando le porte LAN primaria e 
di backup, situate sul pannello posteriore dell'unità, alla rete con cavi Cat 5e.

5  (Opzionale) Se si sceglie di installare un modem seriale per il funzionamento 
OOB, collegare un cavo Cisco Console a un adattatore null modem. Inserire 
il connettore DB-9 nel modem e il connettore RJ-45 nella porta modem sul 
pannello frontale del Server console seriale.

6  (Opzionale) Collegare un cavo Cat 5e tra una PDU ATEN e la porta 
PON sul pannello anteriore del Server console seriale per la gestione 
dell'alimentazione.

7  (Opzionale) Se si desidera utilizzare una connessione terminale console, 
utilizzare un cavo Cisco Console per collegarsi tra la porta console locale 
del Server console seriale sul pannello anteriore e il connettore DB-9 di un 
terminale console (o un computer).
Per il terminale di console o il computer senza connettore DB-9, è possibile 
utilizzare un cavo Cat 5e con UC232B *** per il collegamento tra la 
porta della console locale e la porta USB del terminale della console (o del 
computer).
*** L'adattatore UC232B da USB a RJ-45 (RS-232) è venduto separatamente. 

Contattare il rivenditore ATEN per informazioni sul prodotto.
8  (Opzionale) Se si utilizza una console USB portatile per controllare localmente 

il server della console seriale, utilizzare il cavo della console USB del portatile 

incluso nella confezione per collegare il portatile alla porta LUC sul pannello 
frontale del server della console seriale.

9  (Opzionale) Se si utilizzano dispositivi USB (come dispositivi di archiviazione 
USB) con il Server console seriale, collegarli a queste tre porte USB femmina 
Tipo A.

10  Per i modelli AC: Utilizzare il cavo di alimentazione CA fornito con questo 
pacchetto per collegare la presa di alimentazione SN0108CO/SN0116CO/
SN0132CO/SN0148CO/SN9108CO/SN9116CO a una fonte di alimentazione 
CA. Per i modelli DC: Collegare la fonte di alimentazione CC alla morsettiera 
CC SN0108COD/SN0116COD/SN0132COD/SN0148COD.

11  Accendere l'interruttore di accensione

C  Fissaggio dei cavi
Per maggiore sicurezza, utilizzare i fermacavi ATEN Lok-Plug per fi ssare i cavi 
di alimentazione in posizione sull'unità. Fissare i fermacavi utilizzando i fori 
appositamente progettati attorno alle prese di alimentazione individuali. 
(Per ulteriori dettagli, consultare il manuale utente SN0108CO/SN0116CO/
SN9108CO/SN9116CO.)

Vista posteriore
1  Terminale di messa a terra
2  Interruttori di alimentazione
3  Porte LAN
4  Porte seriali
5  Prese per l’alimentazione
6  Prese di corrente (con fori per supporti per 

cavi Lok-U-Plug)
7  Morsettiera CC
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A  Revisión del hardware
Vista frontal
1  LEDs de alimentación
2  LEDs del puerto serie
3  LEDs LAN
4  Interruptor de reinicio
5  Puerto VGA
6  Puerto Modem
7  Puerto de consola local
8  Puerto de consola USB de 

portátil
9  Puertos USB

B  Instalación del hardware 
Montaje en bastidor - frontal
Para montar la unidad en la parte frontal del bastidor, haga lo siguiente:
1. Quite los tornillos.de la parte frontal de la unidad.
2. Utilice los tornillos hexagonales de cabeza Phillips M3 x 8 suministrados con el 

kit de montaje en bastidor para atornillar los soportes de montaje en la parte 
frontal de la unidad.

3. Coloque el dispositivo en la parte frontal del bastidor y alinee los orifi cios de 
los soportes de montaje con los orifi cios del bastidor.

4. Atornille los soportes de montaje al bastidor.

Instalación
1  Utilice un cable de toma de tierra para establecer la conexión a tierra de 

la unidad, conectando un extremo del cable al terminal de toma de tierra 
del servidor consola serie (situado en la parte posterior del panel) y el otro 
extremo del cable a un objeto adecuadamente conectado a tierra. 
Nota: No omita este paso. La adecuada conexión a tierra ayuda a prevenir 

daños a la unidad en el caso de sobretensiones o electricidad estática. 
2  Para cada servidor o dispositivo serie con conector DB-9, conecte un cable de 

consola Cisco o un cable Cat 5 con adaptador RJ-45-a-DB-9(F) entre el puerto serie y 
cualquier puerto RJ-45 disponible en el panel posterior del servidor de consola serie.
* Descargue el manual del usuario de nuestro sitio web para obtener 

instrucciones detalladas sobre cómo hacer un adaptador RJ-45-to-DB-9(F).
3  Conecte un cable Cat 5e entre un conmutador de red Cisco (o cualquier 

conmutador de red compatible **) y cualquier puerto RJ-45 disponible en el 
panel posterior del servidor de consola serie.
** Para un conmutador de red compatible, asegúrese de que la posición de 

los pins del puerto RJ-45 del dispositivo de destino coincidan con la del 
servidor de consola serie.

4  Conecte el servidor de consola serie a la red conectando los puertos LAN 
primario y el de respaldo, ubicados en el panel posterior de la unidad, a la red 
con cables Cat 5e.

5  (Opcional) Si elige instalar un módem en serie para la operación OOB, 
conecte un cable de consola Cisco a un adaptador de módem nulo. Enchufe 
el conector DB-9 en el módem y el conector RJ-45 en el puerto del módem 
del panel frontal del servidor de consola serie.

6  (Opcional) Conecte un cable Cat 5e entre una PDU ATEN y el puerto PON en el 
panel frontal del servidor de consola serie para la administración de energía.

7  (Opcional) Si desea utilizar una conexión de terminal de consola, utilice un 
cable de consola Cisco para conectarse entre el puerto de la consola local del 
servidor de consola serie en el panel frontal y el conector DB-9 de un terminal 
de consola (o un ordenador).
Para el terminal de la consola o un ordenador sin conector DB-9, puede 
usar un cable Cat 5e con UC232B*** para conectarse entre el puerto de la 
consola local y el puerto USB del terminal de la consola (o el ordenador).
*** El adaptador de consola UC232B USB a RJ-45 (RS-232) se vende por 

separado. Contacte con su vendedor ATEN para información sobre el 
producto.

8  (Opcional) Si está utilizando una consola USB para ordenador portátil para 
controlar el servidor de consola serie localmente, utilice el cable de consola 
USB del ordenador portátil incluido en el paquete para conectar el ordenador 
portátil al puerto LUC del panel frontal del servidor de la consola serie.

9  (Opcional) Si está utilizando dispositivos USB (tales como dispositivos de 
almacenamiento USB) con su servidor de consola serie, conéctelos a estos tres 
puertos USB tipo A hembra.

10  Para modelos AC: Utilice el cable de alimentación AC incluido en el paquete 
para conectar la toma de corriente del SN0108CO/SN0116CO/SN0132CO/
SN0148CO/SN9108CO/SN9116CO a una fuente de alimentación AC. 
Para modelos DC: Conecte la fuente de alimentación de DC al bloque de 
terminales DC del SN0108COD/SN0116COD/SN0132COD/SN0148COD.

11  Encienda el interruptor de alimentación.

C  Fijar los cables
Para mayor seguridad, utilice los soportes para cables ATEN Lok-U-Plug para fi jar 
los cables de alimentación en la unidad. Fije los soportes de los cables utilizando 
los orifi cios diseñados especialmente alrededor de las tomas de corriente 
individuales. (Consulte el manual del usuario del SN0108CO/SN0116CO/
SN9108CO/SN9116CO para más detalles).

Vista posterior
1  Terminal de conexión a tierra
2  Botones de alimentación
3  Puertos LAN
4  Puertos serie
5  Tomas de corriente
6  Tomas de corriente (con orifi cios para soportes 

Lok-U-Plug)
7  Bloque de terminales DC

SN0108CO/SN0116CO/SN0132CO/SN0148CO/SN9108CO/SN9116CO/SN0108COD/SN0116COD/SN0132COD/SN0148COD Serieller Konsolenserver www.aten.com

A  Hardware Übersicht
Ansicht von vorne
1  Betriebsanzeige-LEDs
2  Serielle Schnittstelle LEDs
3  LAN LEDs
4  Schalter zum Zurücksetzen
5  PON Port
6  Modem Port
7  Lokale Konsole Port
8  Laptop USB Konsole Port
9  USB Ports

B  Hardware Installation 
Rack-Montage - Vorderseite
Gehen Sie wie folgt vor, um das Gerät an der Vorderseite des Racks zu 
montieren:
1. Entfernen Sie die Schrauben an der Vorderseite des Gerätes.
2. Verwenden Sie die im Lieferumfang des Rack-Montagesatzes enthaltenen 

Sechskantschrauben M3 x 8, um die Rack-Montagehalterungen in die 
Vorderseite des Gerätes zu schrauben.

3. Positionieren Sie das Gerät an der Vorderseite des Racks und richten Sie die 
Löcher in den Montagebügeln an den Löchern im Gestell aus.

4. Schrauben Sie die Montagehalterungen an das Rack.

Installation
1  Verwenden Sie zum Erden des Gerätes ein Erdungskabel; verbinden Sie ein 

Ende des Kabels mit der Erdungsklemme des Seriellen Konsolenservers (an 
der Rückseite) und das andere Ende mit einem geeigneten geerdeten Objekt. 
Hinweis: Lassen Sie diesen Schritt nicht aus. Eine angemessene Erdung hilft 

bei der Verhinderung von Geräteschäden durch Spannungsspitzen 
oder statische Elektrizität. 

2  Schließen Sie für jeden Server oder jedes serielle Gerät mit einem DB-9 
Anschluss ein Cisco-Konsolenkabel oder ein Cat-5 Kabel mit RJ-45-auf-DB-
9(F) Adapter* zwischen seinem seriellen Anschluss und jedem verfügbaren 
RJ-45 Anschluss an der Rückseite des Seriellen Konsolenservers an.
* Laden Sie die Bedienungsanleitung von unserer Webseite herunter, um 

detaillierte Anweisungen zur Herstellung eines RJ-45-auf-DB-9(F) Adapters 
zu erhalten.

3  Verbinden Sie ein Cat 5e Kabel mit einem Cisco Netzwerk-Switch (oder einem 
kompatiblen Netzwerk-Switch**) und einem beliebigen RJ-45 Port an der 
Rückseite des Seriellen Konsolenservers.

** Für einen kompatiblen Netzwerk-Switch stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass die 
RJ-45 Port-Pin-Defi nition des Zielgeräts mit dem Seriellen Konsolenserver 
übereinstimmt.

4  Verbinden Sie den Seriellen Konsolenserver mit dem Netzwerk, indem Sie 
sowohl den primären als auch den Backup LAN-Port, der sich an der Rückseite 
des Geräts befi ndet, über Cat 5e Kabel mit dem Netzwerk verbinden.

5  (Optional) Wenn Sie sich für die Installation eines seriellen Modems für den 
OOB-Betrieb entscheiden, schließen Sie ein Cisco-Konsolenkabel an einen 
Nullmodemadapter an. Stecken Sie den DB-9 Stecker in das Modem und 
den RJ-45 Stecker in den Modemanschluss an der Vorderseite des Seriellen 
Konsolenservers.

6  (Optional) Verbinden Sie ein Cat 5e Kabel zwischen einer ATEN PDU 
und dem PON-Port an der Vorderseite des Seriellen Konsolenservers zur 
Energieverwaltung.

7  (Optional) Wenn Sie eine Konsolenterminalverbindung verwenden möchten, 
verwenden Sie ein Cisco-Konsolenkabel, um eine Verbindung zwischen dem 
lokalen Konsolenanschluss des Seriellen Konsolenservers an der Vorderseite und 
dem DB-9 Anschluss eines Konsolenterminals (oder eines Computers) herzustellen.
Für das Konsolenterminal oder den Computer ohne DB-9 Anschluss können 
Sie ein Cat 5e Kabel mit UC232B*** verwenden, um eine Verbindung 
zwischen dem lokalen Konsolenanschluss und dem USB-Anschluss des 
Konsolenterminals (oder des Computers) herzustellen.

*** Der UC232B USB auf RJ-45 (RS-232) Konsolenadapter wird separat verkauft. 
Wenden Sie sich für Produktinformationen an Ihren ATEN Händler.

8  (Optional) Wenn Sie eine Laptop USB-Konsole verwenden, um den Seriellen 
Konsolenserver lokal zu steuern, verwenden Sie das im Lieferumfang 
enthaltene Laptop USB-Konsolenkabel, um den Laptop mit dem LUC-Port an 
der Vorderseite des Seriellen Konsolenservers zu verbinden.

9  (Optional) Wenn Sie USB-Geräte (z.B. USB-Speichermedien) mit Ihrem Seriellen 
Konsolenserver verwenden, verbinden Sie diese mit diesen drei Typ A USB-Buchsen.

10  Für Wechselstrommodelle: Verwenden Sie das mit diesem Paket mitgelieferte 
Netzkabel, um die Netzbuchse des SN0108CO/SN0116CO/SN0132CO/
SN0148CO/SN9108CO/SN9116CO an eine Wechselstromquelle anzuschließen. 
Für Gleichstrommodelle: Schließen Sie die Gleichstromquelle an den Gleichstrom-
Anschlussblock des SN0108COD/SN0116COD/SN0132COD/SN0148COD an.

11  Schalten Sie den Netzschalter ein.

C  Befestigung der Kabel
Verwenden Sie für zusätzliche Sicherheit ATEN Lok-U-Plug Kabelhalter, um die 
Netzkabel am Gerät zu befestigen. Befestigen Sie die Kabelhalterungen mit den 
speziell dafür vorgesehenen Bohrungen um die einzelnen Netzbuchsen. (Lesen 
Sie die SN0108CO/SN0116CO/SN9108CO/SN9116CO Bedienungsanleitung, um 
weitere Details zu erfahren.)

Ansicht von hinten
1  Erdungsanschluss
2  Netzschalter
3  LAN Ports
4  Serielle Ports
5  Netzbuchsen
6  Netzbuchsen (Mit Bohrungen für Lok-U-

Plug Kabelhalter)
7  Gleichstrom-Anschlussblock
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A  Présentation du matériel
Vue de devant
1  LED d'alimentation
2  LED du port série
3  LED LAN
4  Bouton de réinitialisation
5  Port PON
6  Port modem
7  Port local de console
8  Port de console USB 

d'ordinateur portable
9  Ports USB

B  Installation matérielle 
Montage en rack - Avant
Pour monter l'appareil à l'avant du rack, procédez comme suit :
1. Retirez les vis à l'avant de l'appareil.
2. Utilisez les vis hexagonales à tête cruciforme M3 x 8 Phillips fournies avec 

le kit de montage en rack pour visser les supports de montage en rack sur 
l'avant de l'appareil.

3. Placez l'appareil à l'avant du rack et alignez les trous des supports de montage 
avec les trous du rack.

4. Vissez les supports de montage sur le rack.

Installation
1  Utilisez un fi l de mise à la terre pour mettre l'appareil à la terre en reliant 

une extrémité du fi l à la borne de mise à la terre du Serveur de console série 
(située sur le panneau arrière), et l'autre extrémité du fi l à un objet approprié 
relié à la terre. 
Remarque : N'ignorez pas cette étape. Une bonne mise à la terre prévient 

des dommages sur l'appareil causés par les surtensions et 
l'électricité statique. 

2  Pour chaque serveur ou appareil série doté d'un connecteur DB-9, connectez 
un câble Cisco Console ou un câble Cat 5 avec adaptateur RJ-45-à-DB-9(F)* 
entre son port série et tout port RJ-45 disponible sur le panneau arrière du 
Serveur de console série.
* Téléchargez le manuel d'utilisation de notre site Web pour obtenir des 

instructions détaillées sur la fabrication d'un adaptateur RJ-45-à-DB-9(F).
3  Connectez un câble Cat 5e entre un commutateur réseau Cisco (ou tout 

commutateur réseau compatible**) et tout port RJ-45 disponible sur le 
panneau arrière du Serveur de console série.

** Pour un commutateur réseau compatible, assurez-vous que la défi nition 
des broches du port RJ-45 de l'appareil cible correspond à celle du Serveur 
de console série.

4  Connectez le Serveur de console série au réseau en connectant les ports LAN 
principal et de secours, situés sur le panneau arrière de l'appareil, au réseau 
avec des câbles Cat 5e.

5  (Facultatif) Si vous choisissez d'installer un modem série pour le 
fonctionnement OOB, connectez un câble Cisco Console à un adaptateur null 
modem. Branchez le connecteur DB-9 dans le modem et le connecteur RJ-45 
dans le port modem sur le panneau avant du serveur de console série.

6  (Facultatif) Connectez un câble Cat 5e entre une PDU ATEN et le port PON sur le 
panneau avant du Serveur de console série pour la gestion de l'alimentation.

7  (Facultatif) Si vous souhaitez utiliser une connexion de terminal de console, 
utilisez un câble Cisco Console pour vous connecter entre le port local de 
console du serveur de console série sur le panneau avant et le connecteur 
DB-9 d'un terminal de console (ou un ordinateur).
Pour le terminal de console ou l'ordinateur sans connecteur DB-9, vous 
pouvez utiliser un câble Cat 5e avec UC232B*** pour vous connecter entre 
le port local de console et le port USB du teminal de console (ou l'ordinateur).
*** L'adaptateur de console UC232B USB vers RJ-45 (RS-232) est vendu 

séparément. Contactez votre vendeur ATEN pour des informations sur le 
produit.

8  (Facultatif) Si vous utilisez une console USB d'ordinateur portable pour 
contrôler le Serveur de console série localement, utilisez le câble de console 
USB d'ordinateur portable inclus dans l'emballage pour connecter l'ordinateur 
portable au port LUC sur le panneau avant du Serveur de console série.

9  (Facultatif) Si vous utilisez des périphériques USB (tels que des périphériques 
de stockage USB) avec votre Serveur de console série, connectez-les à ces 
trois ports USB femelles de type A.

10  Pour les modèles AC : Utilisez le cordon d'alimentation CA fourni avec ce kit 
pour connecter la prise d'alimentation du SN0108CO/SN0116CO/SN0132CO/
SN0148CO/SN9108CO/SN9116CO à une source de courant CA. Pour les 
modèles CC : Connecter la source d'alimentation CC au bornier CC du 
SN0108COD/SN0116COD/SN0132COD/SN0148COD.

11  Mettez l'interrupteur d'alimentation sous tension.

C  Sécurisation des câbles
Pour plus de sécurité, utilisez des supports de câble ATEN Lok-U-Plug pour fi xer 
les câbles d'alimentation sur l'appareil. Fixez les supports de câbles à l'aide des 
trous prévus à cet effet autour des différentes prises d'alimentation. (Voir le 
manuel d'utilisation SN0108CO/SN0116CO/SN9108CO/SN9116CO pour plus de 
détails.)

Vue de derrière
1  Prise de terre
2  Interrupteurs d'alimentation
3  Ports LAN
4  Ports série
5  Prises d'alimentation
6  Prises d'alimentation (avec trous pour 

supports de câbles Lok-U-Plug)
7  Bornier CC

B C

Package Contents
1 SN0132CO / SN0132COD / SN0148CO / SN0148COD 

Serial Console Server
1 Laptop USB Console Cable
2 Power Cords (Only for SN0132CO / SN0148CO)
1 Mounting Kit
1 Foot Pad Set (4 pcs.)
1 User Instructions

1 SN0108CO / SN0108COD / SN0116CO / SN0116COD Serial Console Server
1 Laptop USB Console Cable
2 Power Cords (Only for SN0108CO / SN0116CO)
1 Mounting Kit
2 Lok-U-Plugs (Only for SN0108CO / SN0116CO)
1 Lok-U-Plug Installation Tool (Only for SN0108CO / SN0116CO)
1 Foot Pad Set (4 pcs.)
1 User Instructions

1 SN9108CO / SN9116CO Serial Console Server
1 Power Cord 
1 Mounting Kit
1 Lok-U-Plug
1 Lok-U-Plug Installation Tool
1 Foot Pad Set (4 pcs.)
1 User Instructions

Hardware Installation Securing the Cables

© Copyright 2018 ATEN® International Co., Ltd.

ATEN and the ATEN logo are trademarks of ATEN International Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. 

All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

This product is RoHS compliant.

Part No. PAPE-1223-P90G                 Printing Date: 11/2018

Serial Console Server
Quick Start Guide

SN0108CO/SN0116CO/SN0132CO/
SN0148CO/SN9108CO/SN9116CO/
SN0108COD/SN0116COD/
SN0132COD/SN0148COD 

SN0108CO/SN0116CO/SN0132CO/SN0148CO/SN9108CO/SN9116CO/SN0108COD/SN0116COD/SN0132COD/SN0148COD Serial Console Server www.aten.com

ATEN Altusen™

7
8

9
56

4

10

11

2

3

1

Cisco Network 
Switch

ModemATEN PDU

Cat5

PC (COM)

Cisco Console Cable

USB LUC

Laptop

Cisco Console Cable
+ Null modem adapter

Cat5

PC (COM)

Cisco Console Cable

USB USB USB

SN0148CO (Front View)

SN0148CO (Rear View)

SELECT

PDU
CURRENT

OUTLET 
CURRENT

IP
ADDRESS

SENSOR
1

SENSOR
2

OUTLET STATUS

A  Hardware Review
Front View
1  Power LEDs
2  Serial Port LEDs
3  LAN LEDs
4  Reset Switch
5  PON Port
6  Modem Port
7  Local Console Port
8  Laptop USB Console Port
9  USB Ports

B  Hardware Installation 
Rack Mounting - Front
To mount the unit at the front of the rack, do the following:    
1. Remove the screws at the front of the unit.
2. Use the M3 x 8 Phillips head hex screws supplied with the rack mount kit to 

screw the rack mounting brackets into the front of the unit.

3. Position the device in the front of the rack and align the holes in the mounting 
brackets with the holes in the rack.

4. Screw the mounting brackets to the rack.

Installation
1  Use a grounding wire to ground the unit by connecting one end of the wire 

to the Serial Console Server’s grounding terminal (located on the back panel), 
and the other end of the wire to a suitable grounded object. 
Note: Do not omit this step. Proper grounding helps to prevent damage to 

the unit from surges or static electricity. 
2  For each server or serial device with a DB-9 connector, connect a Cisco 

Console Cable or a Cat 5 cable with RJ-45-to-DB-9(F) adapter* between its 
serial port and any available RJ-45 port on the Serial Console Server’s rear 
panel.
*Download the user manual from our website for detailed instructions on 

making a RJ-45-to-DB-9(F) adapter.
3  Connect a Cat 5e cable between a Cisco Network Switch (or any compatible 

network switch**) and any available RJ-45 port on the Serial Console Server’s 
rear panel.
**For a compatible network switch, please make sure the RJ-45 port pin 

defi nition of the target device matches the Serial Console Server.

4  Connect the Serial Console Server to the network by connecting both the 
primary and backup LAN ports, located on the unit’s rear panel, to the 
network with Cat 5e cables.

5  (Optional) If you choose to install a serial modem for OOB operation, connect 
a Cisco Console Cable to a null modem adapter. Plug the DB-9 connector 
into the Modem and the RJ-45 connector into the Modem Port on the Serial 
Console Server’s front panel.

6  (Optional) Connect a Cat 5e cable between an ATEN PDU and the PON Port 
on the Serial Console Server’s front panel for power management.

7  (Optional) If you wish to use a console terminal connection, use a Cisco 
Console Cable to connect between the Serial Console Server’s Local Console 
Port on the front panel and the DB-9 connector of a console terminal (or a 
computer).
For the console terminal or computer without DB-9 connector, you can use 
a Cat 5e cable with UC232B*** to connect between the Local Console Port 
and the USB port of the console terminal (or the computer).
***The UC232B USB to RJ-45 (RS-232) Console Adapter is sold separately. 

Contact you ATEN dealer for product information.
8  (Optional) If you are using a laptop USB console to control the Serial Console 

Server locally, use the laptop USB console cable included in the package to 
connect the laptop to the LUC port on the Serial Console Server’s front panel.

9  (Optional) If you are using USB devices (such as USB storage devices) with 
your Serial Console Server, connect them to these three Type A female USB 
ports.

10  For AC models: Use the AC power cord provided with this package to 
connect the SN0108CO/SN0116CO/SN0132CO/SN0148CO/SN9108CO/
SN9116CO's Power Socket to an AC power source. For DC models: Connect 
the DC power source to the SN0108COD/SN0116COD/SN0132COD/
SN0148COD's DC terminal block.

11  Turn on the power switch.

C  Securing the Cables
For added safety, use ATEN Lok-U-Plug cable holders to secure the power cables  
in place on the unit. Secure the cable holders using the specially designed 
holes around the individual power sockets. (See the SN0108CO/SN0116CO/
SN9108CO/SN9116CO user manual for more details.)

Support and Documentation Notice
All information, documentation, fi rmware, software utilities, and specifi cations contained in 
this package are subject to change without prior notifi cation bythe manufacturer. 
To reduce the environmental impact of our products, ATEN documentation and software 
can be found online at http://www.aten.com/download/

Technical Support
www.aten.com/support
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EMC Information
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION INTERFERENCE 
STATEMENT:
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the 
limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the 
FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference when the equipment 
is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential 
area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct the 
interference at his own expense.
FCC Caution: Any changes or modifi cations not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment. 
Warning: Operation of this equipment in a residential environment could cause radio interference.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions:(1) this device mat not cause harmful interference, and(2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
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Rear View
1  Grounding Terminal
2  Power Switches
3  LAN Ports
4  Serial Ports
5  Power Sockets
6  Power Sockets (With holes for Lok-U-Plug 

cable holders)
7  DC Terminal Block

A Hardware Review
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A 	Огляд	обладнання
Вигляд	спереду
1  Світлодіоди живлення
2  Світлодіоди послідовних портів
3  Світлодіоди LAN
4  Перемикач скидання
5  Порт PON
6  Порт модему
7  Порт локальної консолі
8  Консольний порт USB  

портативного комп’ютера
9  Порти USB

B 	Встановлення	обладнання	
Встановлення	у	стійку	-	Спереду
Для встановлення пристрою у стійку спереду виконайте наступне:
1. Відкрутіть гвинти з переднього боку пристрою.
2. Скористайтесь гвинтами з хрестовим шліцом M3 x 8, які поставляються 

разом з комплектом для встановлення у стійку, щоб прикрутити монтажні 
кронштейни для встановлення у стійку з переднього боку пристрою.

3. Розташуйте пристрій у передній частині стійки та сумістіть отвори у 
монтажних кронштейнах з отворами у стійці.

4. Гвинтами прикріпіть монтажні кронштейни до стійки.

Інсталяція
1  Кабелем заземлення заземліть пристрій, під’єднавши один кінець кабелю 

до клеми заземлення сервера послідовних пристроїв (розташованої на 
задній панелі), а інший кінець - до придатного заземленого предмету. 
Примітка: Не пропускайте это действие. Надлежащее заземление 

помогает защитить устройство от повреждений, вызванных 
перепадами напряжения и статическим электричеством. 

2  Для кожного сервера або послідовного пристрою з роз’ємом DB-9, 
під’єднайте консольний кабель Cisco або кабель Cat 5 з адаптером 
RJ-45-DB-9(F)* між його послідовним портом та будь-яким доступним 
портом RJ-45 на задній панелі сервера послідовних пристроїв.
* Завантажте посібник користувача з нашого веб-сайту, щоб отримати 

детальні інструкції з використання адаптера RJ-45-DB-9(F).
3  Під’єднайте кабель Cat 5e між комутатором мережі Cisco (або  

будь-яким сумісним комутатором мережі**) та будь-яким доступним 
портом RJ-45 на задній панелі сервера послідовних пристроїв.
** Для отримання інформації щодо сумісного комутатора мережі 

переконайтесь, що призначення контактів порту RJ-45 відповідає 
їхньому призначенню на сервері послідовних пристроїв.

4  Під’єднайте сервер послідовних пристроїв до мережі, під’єднавши 
основний та резервний порти LAN, розташовані на задній панелі 
пристрою, до мережі за допомогою кабелів Cat 5e.

5  (Додатково) Якщо ви вирішили встановити послідовний модем для 
використання OOB, під’єднайте консольний кабель Cisco до нуль-
модемного адаптера. Вставте роз’єм DB-9 у модем, а роз’єм RJ-45 у 
порт модема на передній панелі сервера послідовних пристроїв.

6  (Додатково) Під’єднайте кабель Cat 5e між ATEN PDU та портом PON на 
передній панелі сервера послідовних пристроїв для керування живленням.

7  (Додатково) Якщо ви хочете використовувати з’єднання з консольним 
терміналом, скористайтесь консольним кабелем Cisco для з’єднання між 
портом локальної консолі сервера послідовних пристроїв на передній 
панелі та роз’ємом DB-9 консольного терміналу (або комп’ютера).
Для консольного терміналу або комп’ютера без роз’єму DB-9 можна 
використовувати кабель Cat 5e з UC232B*** для з’єднання між портом 
локальної консолі та портом USB консольного терміналу (або комп’ютера).
*** Консольний адаптер UC232B USB - RJ-45 (RS-232) продається 

окремо. Зверніться до дилера ATEN за інформацією щодо виробу.
8  (Додатково) Якщо ви використовуєте консоль USB портативного 

комп’ютера для локального керування сервером послідовних 
пристроїв, скористайтесь консольним кабелем USB, який входить до 
комплекту, для з’єднання портативного комп’ютера з портом LUC на 
передній панелі сервера послідовних пристроїв.

9  (Додатково) Якщо ви використовуєте пристрої USB (наприклад, 
запам’ятовуючі пристрої USB) з сервером послідовних пристроїв, 
під’єднуйте їх до цих трьох портів USB типу A.

10  Для моделей з живленням від змінного струму: Використовуйте 
шнур живлення змінного струму, що входить до цього комплекту, 
для під’єднання гнізда живлення SN0108CO/SN0116CO/SN0132CO/
SN0148CO/SN9108CO/SN9116CO до джерела живлення змінного 
струму. Для моделей з живленням від постійного струму: Під’єднайте 
джерело живлення постійного струму до гнізда живлення SN0108COD/
SN0116COD/SN0132COD/SN0148COD постійного струму.

11  Увімкніть перемикач живлення.

C 	Закріплення	кабелів
Для додаткової безпеки використовуйте фіксатори кабелів ATEN Lok-U-
Plug для закріплення кабелів живлення на місці на пристрої. Закріпіть 
фіксатори кабелів за допомогою спеціально призначених для цього 
отворів навкруги окремих гнізд живлення. (Див. Посібник користувача 
SN0108CO/SN0116CO/SN9108CO/SN9116CO для отримання додаткової 
інформації.)

Вигляд	ззаду
1  Клема заземлення
2  Перемикачі живлення
3  Порти LAN
4  Послідовні порти
5  Гнізда живлення
6  Гнізда живлення (з отворами для 

фіксаторів кабелів Lok-U-Plug)
7  Гніздо живлення постійного струму
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A 	Przegląd	sprzętu
Widok	z	przodu
1  Diody LED zasilania
2  Diody LED portu szeregowego
3  Dioda LED LAN
4  Przełącznik resetowania
5  Port PON
6  Port modemu
7  Port konsoli lokalnej
8  Port USB konsoli laptopa
9  Porty USB

B 	Instalacja	sprzętu	
Montaż	stelażu	-	Przód
Aby zamontować urządzenie z przodu stelażu, należy wykonać następujące 
czynności:
1. Wykręcić śruby z przedniej części jednostki.
2. Przykręcić wsporniki montażowe do frontu jednostki za pomocą 8 śrub 

krzyżakowych M3 dołączonych do zestawu montażowego stelażu.

3. Ustawić urządzenie z przodu stelażu i wyrównać otwory we wspornikach 
montażowych z otworami w stelażu.

4. Przykręcić zaciski montażowe do stelażu.

Instalacja
1  Należy użyć przewodu uziemiającego do uziemienia urządzenia, podłączając 

jeden koniec przewodu do terminala uziemienia serwera konsoli szeregowej 
(znajdującego się na tylnym panelu), a drugi koniec przewodu do 
odpowiedniego uziemionego obiektu. 
Uwaga: Tego kroku nie należy pomijać. Właściwe uziemienie pomaga uniknąć 

uszkodzenia urządzenia w przypadku przepięć lub elektryczności statycznej. 
2  W przypadku każdego serwera lub urządzenia szeregowego ze złączem DB-9 

należy podłączyć kabel konsoli Cisco lub kabel Cat 5 z przejściówką RJ-45-
na-DB-9(F)* między portem szeregowym, a dowolnym dostępnym portem RJ-
45 na tylnym panelu serwera konsoli szeregowej.
* Aby uzyskać szczegółowe instrukcje dotyczące tworzenia przejściówki RJ-45-na-

DB-9(F), można pobrać instrukcję obsługi z naszej strony internetowej.
3  Należy podłączyć kabel Cat 5e między przełącznikiem sieciowym Cisco (lub 

dowolnym zgodnym przełącznikiem sieciowym**) i dowolnym dostępnym 
portem RJ-45 na tylnym panelu serwera konsoli szeregowej.
** Aby sprawdzić kompatybilność przełącznika sieciowego, należy upewnić się, że 

definicja portu RJ-45 urządzenia docelowego jest zgodna z serwerem konsoli 
szeregowej.

4  Podłączyć serwer konsoli szeregowej do sieci, podłączając zarówno 
podstawowy, jak i zapasowy port LAN, znajdujący się na tylnym panelu 
urządzenia, do sieci za pomocą kabli Cat 5e.

5  (Opcjonalnie) Jeśli wybierze się instalację modemu szeregowego do 
pracy w trybie OOB, należy podłączyć kabel konsoli Cisco do adaptera 
pseudomodemu. Podłączyć złącze DB-9 do modemu i złącze RJ-45 do 
portu modemu na panelu przednim serwera konsoli szeregowej.

6  (Opcjonalnie) Możliwe jest podłączenie kabla Cat 5e między modułem 
ATEN PDU a portem PON na panelu przednim serwera konsoli szeregowej 
w celu zarządzania zasilaniem.

7  (Opcjonalnie) Jeśli chce się korzystać z połączenia terminala konsoli, 
należy użyć kabla konsoli Cisco, aby zrealizować połączenie między 
lokalnym portem konsoli serwera konsoli szeregowej na przednim panelu i 
złączem DB-9 terminala konsoli (lub komputera).
W przypadku terminala konsoli lub komputera bez złącza DB-9 można 
użyć kabla Cat 5e z UC232B *** w celu zrealizowania połączenia pomiędzy 
lokalnym portem konsoli a portem USB terminala konsoli (lub komputera).
*** Przejściówka konsoli UC232B USB na RJ-45 (RS-232) jest 

sprzedawana osobno. Należy skontaktować się z przedstawicielem 
ATEN w celu uzyskania informacji o produkcie.

8  (Opcjonalnie) Jeśli używa się przenośnej konsoli USB do lokalnego 
sterowania serwerem konsoli szeregowej, należy użyć dołączonego do 

zestawu kabla USB konsoli przenośnej, aby podłączyć laptop do portu 
LUC na panelu przednim serwera konsoli szeregowej.

9  (Opcjonalnie) Jeśli korzysta się z urządzeń USB (takich jak urządzenia 
pamięci masowej USB) z serwerem konsoli szeregowej, należy podłączyć 
je do tych trzech żeńskich portów USB typu A.

10  W przypadku modeli zasilanych prądem przemiennym (AC): Należy użyć kabla 
zasilającego dostarczonego z tym pakietem, aby podłączyć gniazdo zasilania 
SN0108CO/SN0116CO/SN0132CO/SN0148CO/SN9108CO/SN9116CO do 
źródła prądu przemiennego. W przypadku modeli zasilanych prądem stałym 
(DC): Należy podłączyć źródło zasilania prądem stałym do listwy zaciskowej 
DC SN0108COD/SN0116COD/SN0132COD/SN0148COD.

11  Włączyć przełącznik zasilania.

C 	Zabezpieczanie	kabli
Dla zapewnienia większego bezpieczeństwa należy użyć uchwytów kablowych 
ATEN Lok-U-Plug, aby zabezpieczyć kable zasilające w urządzeniu. 
Zabezpieczyć uchwyty kablowe za pomocą specjalnie zaprojektowanych 
otworów wokół poszczególnych gniazd zasilających. (Więcej informacji 
znajduje się w podręczniku użytkownika SN0108CO/SN0116CO/SN9108CO/
SN9116CO)

Widok	z	tyłu
1  Zacisk uziemiający
2  Przełączniki zasilania
3  Porty LAN
4  Porty szeregowe
5  Gniazda zasilania
6  Gniazda zasilania (z otworami na uchwyty 

kablowe Lok-U-Plug)
7  Listwa zaciskowa DC
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A 	Donanım	İncelemesi
Önden	Görünüm
1  Güç LED'leri
2  Seri Bağlantı Noktası LED'leri
3  LAN LED'leri
4  Sıfırlama Anahtarı
5  PON Bağlantı Noktası
6  Modem Bağlantı Noktası
7  Yerel Konsol Bağlantı Noktası
8  Dizüstü Bilgisayar USB  

Konsolu Bağlantı Noktası
9  USB Bağlantı Noktaları

B 	Donanım	Kurulumu	
Raf	Montajı	-	Ön
Üniteyi rafın önüne monte etmek için şunları yapın:
1. Ünitenin önündeki vidaları çıkarın.
2. Raf montaj braketlerini ünitenin önüne vidalamak için raf montaj ünitesiyle 

birlikte verilen M3 x 8 yıldız vidaları kullanın.

3. Cihazı rafın önünde konumlandırın ve montaj braketlerindeki delikleri raftaki 
deliklerle hizalayın.

4. Montaj braketlerini rafa vidalayın.

Kurulum
1  Üniteyi topraklamak için kablonun bir ucunu Seri Konsol Sunucusunun 

topraklama terminaline (arka panelde yer alır) ve diğer ucunu uygun bir 
topraklanmış nesneye bağlayarak bir topraklama kablosu kullanın. 
Not: Bu adımı atlamayın. Doğru topraklama, ünitenin dalgalanmalardan 

veya statik elektrikten dolayı hasar görmesini önlemeye yardımcı olur. 
2  Her bir sunucu veya DB-9 konnektörlü bir seri cihaz için, seri bağlantı 

noktası ile Seri Konsol Sunucusunun arka panelindeki kullanılabilir RJ-
45 bağlantı noktası arasına bir Cisco Konsol Kablosu veya RJ-45-DB-9(F) 
adaptörlü* Kat 5 kablo bağlayın.
* Bir RJ-45-to-DB-9(F) adaptör yapmayla ilgili ayrıntılı talimatlar için web 

sitemizden kullanım kılavuzunu indirin.
3  Cisco Ağ Anahtarı (veya herhangi bir uyumlu ağ anahtarı**) ile Seri Konsol 

Sunucusunun arka panelindeki kullanılabilir herhangi bir RJ-45 bağlantı 
noktası arasına bir Kat 5e kablo bağlayın.
** Uyumlu bir ağ anahtarı için, lütfen hedef cihazın RJ-45 bağlantı noktası 

pin tanımının Seri Konsol Sunucusu ile eşleştiğinden emin olun.

4  Seri Konsol Sunucusunu ünitenin arka panelinde bulunan hem birincil hem 
de yedek LAN bağlantı noktalarını Kat 5e kablolarla ağa bağlayın.

5  (İsteğe bağlı) OOB işlemi için bir seri modem kurmayı seçerseniz, boş 
bir modem adaptörüne Cisco Konsol Kablosu bağlayın. DB-9 konnektörü 
Modeme ve RJ-45 konektörünü Seri Konsol Sunucusunun ön panelindeki 
Modem Bağlantı Noktasına bağlayın.

6  (İsteğe bağlı) Güç yönetimi için bir ATEN PDU ile Seri Konsol Sunucusunun 
ön panelindeki PON Bağlantı Noktası arasına bir Kat 5e kablo bağlayın.

7  (İsteğe bağlı) Bir konsol terminali bağlantı kullanmak isterseniz, ön 
paneldeki Seri Konsol Sunucusu Yerel Konsol Bağlantı Noktası ile konsol 
terminalinin (veya bilgisayarın) DB-9 konnektörü arasında bir Cisco Konsol 
Kablosu kullanın.
DB-9 konnektörsüz konsol terminali veya bilgisayar için, Yerel Konsol 
Bağlantı Noktası ile konsol terminalinin (veya bilgisayarın) USB bağlantı 
noktası arasında bağlantı kurmak için UC232B*** özellikli bir Kat 5e kablo 
kullanabilirsiniz.
*** UC232B USB - RJ-45 (RS-232) Konsol Adaptörü ayrı satılır. Ürün 

bilgileri için ATEN satıcınız ile iletişim kurun.
8  (İsteğe bağlı) Seri Konsol Sunucusunu yerel olarak denetmek için bir 

dizüstü bilgisayar USB konsolu kullanıyorsanız, dizüstü bilgisayarı Seri 
Konsol Sunucusunun ön panelindeki LUC bağlantı noktasına bağlamak 
için pakette bulunan dizüstü bilgisayar USB konsol kablosunu kullanın.

9  (İsteğe bağlı) USB cihazları (USB depolama cihazları gibi) Seri Konsol 
Sunucunuz ile kullanıyorsanız, bunları bu üç Tip A dişi USB bağlantı 
noktasına bağlayın.

10  AC modelleri için: SN0108CO/SN0116CO/SN0132CO/SN0148CO/
SN9108CO/SN9116CO'un Güç Soketini bir AC güç kaynağına bağlamak 
için bu paketle birlikte verilen AC güç kablosunu kullanın. DC modelleri 
için: DC güç kaynağını SN0108COD/SN0116COD/SN0132COD/
SN0148COD'nin DC terminal bloğuna bağlayın.

11  Güç anahtarını açın.

C 	Kabloları	Sabitleme
Ek güvenlik amacıyla, ünitedeki güç kablolarını yerine sabitlemek için ATEN 
Lok-U-Plug kablo tutucularını kullanın. Kablo tutucuları ayrı güç soketleri 
çevresinde özel olarak tasarlanmış delikleri kullanarak sabitleyin. (Daha 
fazla ayrıntı için SN0108CO/SN0116CO/SN9108CO/SN9116CO kullanım 
kılavuzuna bakın.)

Arkadan	Görünüm
1  Topraklama Terminali
2  Güç Anahtarları
3  LAN Bağlantı Noktaları
4  Seri Bağlantı Noktaları
5  Güç Soketleri
6  Güç Soketleri (Lok-U-Plug kablo tutucuları 

için delikli)
7  DC Terminal Bloğu
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A  Revisão do Hardware
Vista frontal
1  LEDs de energia
2  LEDs de porta série
3  LEDs LAN
4  Botão de reinicialização
5  Porta PON
6  Porta Modem
7  Porta consola local
8  Porta consola USB portátil
9  Portas USB

B  Instalação do Hardware 
Montagem em bastidor - frente
Para montar a unidade na parte da frente do bastidor, fazer o seguinte:
1. Remova os parafusos na parte da frente da unidade.
2. Utilize os parafusos com cabeça sextavada Phillips M3 x 8 fornecidos com o 

kit de montagem em bastidor para aparafusar os suportes de montagem em 
bastidor na parte frontal da unidade.

3. Posicione o dispositivo na parte da frente do bastidor e alinhe os orifícios nos 
suportes de montagem com os orifícios no bastidor.

4. Aparafuse a base os suportes de montagem no bastidor.

Instalação
1  Utilize um fio de ligação à terra para a unidade ligando uma extremidade do 

terminal de ligação à terra do servidor de consola série (localizado no painel 
traseiro) e a outra extremidade do fio a um objeto adequado para ligação à 
terra. 
Nota: Não ignore este passo. A ligação à terra adequada evita danos na 

unidade derivados de picos ou eletricidade estática. 
2  Para cada servidor ou dispositivo de série com um conector DB-9, ligue um 

cabo Cisco Console ou um cabo Cat 5 com adaptador* RJ-45-to-DB-9(F) 
entre a porta de série e qualquer porta RJ-45 disponível no painel traseiro do 
servidor Serial Console.
* Transfira o manual do utilizador do nosso website para instruções 

detalhadas de como fazer um adaptador RJ-45-to-DB-9(F).
3  Ligue um cabo Cat 5e entre um interruptor de rede Cisco (ou qualquer 

interruptor de rede compatível**) e qualquer porta RJ-45 disponível no painel 
traseiro do servidor Serial Console.
** Para um interruptor de rede compatível, certifique-se que o pino da porta 

RJ-45 no dispositivo alvo corresponde ao servidor Serial Console.

4  Ligue o servidor Serial Console à rede ligando tanto as portas principal e de 
segurança LAN, localizadas no painel traseiro da unidade, à rede com cabos 
Cat 5e.

5  (Opcional) Se decidir instalar um modem série para operação OOB, ligue 
um cabo Cisco Console a um adaptador de modem nulo. Ligue o conector 
DB-9 no modem e o conector RJ-45 na porta do modem no painel frontal do 
servidor Serial Console.

6  (Opcional) Ligue um cabo Cat 5e entre um ATEN PDU e a porta PON no 
painel frontal do servidor Serial Console para gestão de energia.

7  (Opcional) Se quiser utilizar uma ligação de terminal de consola, utilize um 
cabo Cisco Console para ligar entre a porta de consola local do servidor Serial 
Console no painel frontal e o conector DB-9 de um terminal de consola (ou 
um computador).
Para o terminal de consola ou o computador sem conector DB-9, pode utilizar 
um cabo Cat 5e com UC232B*** para ligar entre a porta consola local e a 
porta USB do terminal de consola (ou o computador).
*** O UC232B USB para adaptador Console RJ-45 (RS-232) é vendido em 

separado. Contacte o revendedor ATEN para obter informações do produto.
8  (Opcional) Se está a utilizar uma consola USB portátil para controlar 

localmente o servidor Serial Console, utilize o cabo de consola USB portátil 
incluído na embalagem para ligar o portátil à porta LUC no painel frontal do 
servidor Serial Console.

9  (Opcional) Se está a utilizar dispositivos USB (tais como dispositivos de 
armazenamento USB) com o servidor Serial Console, ligue-os a estas três 
portas USB fêmeas Tipo A.

10  Para modelos CA: Utilize o cabo CA fornecido com esta embalagem para 
ligar a tomada de energia do SN0108CO/SN0116CO/SN0132CO/SN0148CO/
SN9108CO/SN9116CO a uma fonte de energia CA. Para modelos CC: Ligue 
a fonte de energia CC ao bloco terminal CC do SN0108COD/SN0116COD/
SN0132COD/SN0148COD.

11  Ligue o botão power (alimentação).

C  Segurar os cabos
Para segurança adicional, utilize os suportes de cabo ATEN Lok-U-Plug para 
segurar os cabos de alimentação corretamente na unidade. Segure os suportes 
de cabo utilizando os orifícios especialmente designados em redor das tomadas 
de alimentação individuais, (Consulte o manual de utilizador do SN0108CO/
SN0116CO/SN9108CO/SN9116CO para mais detalhes.)

Vista posterior
1  Terminal de Aterramento
2  Interruptores de Alimentação
3  Portas LAN
4  Portas Série
5  Tomadas de Alimentação
6  Tomadas de alimentação (com orifícios para 

suportes de cabo Lok-U-Plug)
7  Bloco terminal CC

SN0108CO/SN0116CO/SN0132CO/SN0148CO/SN9108CO/SN9116CO 自動認識型インテリジェントシリアルコンソールサーバー SN0108COD/SN0116COD/SN0132COD/SN0148COD DCタイプ自動認識型インテリジェントシリアルコンソールサーバー
A  製品各部名称
フロントパネル
1  電源LED
2  シリアルポートLED
3  LAN LED
4  リセットスイッチ
5  PONポート
6  モデムポート
7  ローカルコンソールポート
8  ラップトップUSBコンソールポート
9  USBポート

B  ハードウェアのセットアップ
ラックマウント - フロント
ラックのフロントに本製品を取り付ける場合、以下の手順で作業を行ってく
ださい。
1. 本製品の正面にあるネジを取り外してください。
2. 同梱のM3×8 Phillips六角ネジを使用して、ラックマウントキットにラック
マウント用ブラケットを本製品の正面にネジ止めしてください。

3. ラックのフロントに本製品を配置し、マウント用ブラケットの穴とラック
の穴を合わせてください。

4. マウント用ブラケットをラックにネジ止めしてください。
セットアップ
1  接地線を使用して、接地線の一端をシリアルコンソールサーバーの（リア
パネルにある）接地端子に接続し、もう一端を適切な接地物に接続してく
ださい。
注意： この手順を省略しないでください。サージや静電気によって本製品

が破損するのを防ぐために適切な接地をしてください。
2  DB-9コネクターを備えた各サーバーまたはシリアルデバイスの場合、

Ciscoコンソールケーブル、またはカテゴリ5ケーブルとRJ-45 to DB-9（メ
ス）アダプター*を使用して、シリアルポートとシリアルコンソールサー
バーのリアパネルの任意の利用可能なRJ-45ポートを接続してください。
* RJ-45 to DB-9（メス）アダプターを取り付ける詳細な方法については当
社ウェブサイトからユーザーマニュアルをダウンロードしてください。

3  カテゴリ5eケーブルでCiscoネットワークスイッチ（または任意の互換性
のあるネットワークスイッチ**）とシリアルコンソールサーバーのリアパ
ネルにある任意の利用可能なRJ-45ポートを接続してください。
** 互換性のあるネットワークスイッチの場合、ターゲットデバイスの

RJ-45ポートのピン定義がシリアルコンソールサーバーと一致している
ことを確認してください。

4  本製品のリアパネルにあるプライマリーおよびバックアップLANポートの
両方をカテゴリ5eケーブルでネットワークに接続し、シリアルコンソール
サーバーをネットワークに接続してください。

5  （オプション）OOB管理向けにシリアルモデムをインストールする場合、
Ciscoコンソールケーブルをnull modemアダプターに接続してください。
DB-9コネクターをモデムに、RJ-45コネクターをシリアルコンソールサー
バーのフロントパネルにあるモデムポートに挿入してください。

6  （オプション）電源管理には、カテゴリ5eケーブルでATEN PDUとシリア
ルコンソールサーバーのフロントパネルにあるPONポートを接続してくだ
さい。

7  （オプション）コンソール端末の接続を使用したい場合、Ciscoコンソー
ルケーブルを使用して、シリアルコンソールサーバーのフロントパネルに
あるローカルコンソールポートと、コンソール端末（またはコンピュータ
ー）のDB-9コネクターを接続してください。
DB-9コネクターがないコンソール端末またはコンピューターの場合、カテ
ゴリ5eケーブルとUC232B***を使用してローカルコンソールポートとコ
ンソール端末（またはコンピューター）のUSBポートを接続することがで
きます。
*** UC232B USB→RJ-45(RS-232)コンソールアダプターは別売です。製品
情報についてはATEN販売店にお問い合わせください。

8  （オプション）ラップトップUSBコンソールを使用してローカル側でシリ
アルコンソールサーバーをコントロールする場合、同梱のラップトップ
USBコンソールケーブルを使用して、ノートパソコンをシリアルコンソー
ルサーバーのフロントパネルにあるLUCポートに接続してください。

9  （オプション）シリアルコンソールサーバーでUSBデバイス（USBストレ
ージデバイスなど）を使用する場合、これら3つのType AメスUSBポートに
接続してください。

10  ACモデルの場合：同梱のAC電源ケーブルを使用して、SN0108CO/
SN0116CO/SN0132CO/SN0148CO/SN9108CO/SN9116COの電源ソケット
をAC電源に接続してください。DCモデルの場合：DC電源をSN0108COD/
SN0116COD/SN0132COD/SN0148CODのDC端子台に接続してください。

11  電源スイッチを入れます。

C  ケーブルの固定
安全性を高めるため、ATEN Lok-U-Plugケーブルホルダーを使用して電源
ケーブルを本製品に固定してください。個々の電源ソケット付近にある専
用の穴を使用してケーブルホルダーを固定してください。（詳細情報は、
SN0108CO/SN0116CO/SN9108CO/SN9116COユーザーマニュアルを参照して
ください。）

リアパネル
1  接地端子
2  電源スイッチ
3  LANポート
4  シリアルポート
5  電源ソケット
6  電源ソケット（Lok-U-Plugケーブルホ
ルダー穴付き）

7  DC端子台
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A  하드웨어 개요
전면
1  전원 LED
2  시리얼 포트 LED
3  LAN LED
4  리셋 스위치
5  PON 포트
6  모뎀 포트
7  로컬 콘솔 포트
8  랩톱 USB 콘솔 포트
9  USB 포트

B  하드웨어 설치
랙 마운팅 – 전면
장치를 랙의 전면에 장착하려면 다음을 수행하십시오:
1. 장치의 전면에 있는 나사를 제거합니다.
2. 랙 마운트 키트에 포함된 M3 x 8 Phillips 육각 나사를 사용해 장치의 전면에 

랙 마운팅 브라켓을 고정시킵니다.

3. 랙의 전면에 장치를 위치하고 마운팅 브라켓의 구멍과 랙의 구멍을 
맞춥니다.

4. 마운팅 브라켓을 랙에 나사로 고정시킵니다.

설치
1  접지 와이어의 한쪽 끝을 시리얼 콘솔 서버의 접지 단자(후면 패널에 

위치)에 연결하고, 다른 쪽 끝을 접지된 적합한 물체에 연결하여 장치를 
접지합니다.
참고: 이 단계를 건너뛰지 마십시오. 올바른 접지는 서지 혹은 정전기로 

인한 장치의 손상을 방지할 수 있습니다.
2  DB-9 커넥터가 있는 서버 또는 시리얼 장치의 경우, RJ-45-to-DB-9(F) 

어댑터*가 있는 Cisco 콘솔 케이블 또는 Cat 5 케이블을 시리얼 포트와 
시리얼 콘솔 서버의 후면에 위치한 J-45 포트에 연결합니다.
* RJ-45-to-DB-9(F) 어댑터 만들기에 대한 자세한 설명은 당사의 
웹사이트에서 사용자 매뉴얼을 다운로드 하여 참조하십시오.

3  Cat 5e 케이블을 Cisco 네트워크 스위치(또는 호환되는 네트워크 
스위치**)와 시리얼 콘솔 서버의 후면에 위치한 RJ-45 포트에 연결합니다.
** 호환되는 네트워크 스위치의 경우, 대상 장치의 RJ-45 포트 핀 정의가 

시리얼 콘솔 서버와 일치하는지 확인하십시오.
4  Cat 5e 케이블을 장치의 후면에 위치한 기본 및 백업 LAN 포트와 

네트워크에 연결하여 시리얼 콘솔 서버를 네트워크에 연결합니다.

5  (옵션) OOB 작동을 위한 시리얼 모뎀을 설치하려면, Cisco 콘솔 케이블을 
Null 모뎀 어댑터에 연결합니다. DB-9 커넥터를 모뎀에 연결하고 RJ-45 
커넥터를 시리얼 콘솔 서버의 전면에 위치한 모뎀 포트에 연결합니다.

6  (옵션) 전원 관리를 위해 Cat 5e 케이블을 ATEN PDU와 시리얼 콘솔 서버의 
전면에 위치한 PON 포트에 연결합니다.

7  (옵션) 콘솔 터미널 연결을 사용하려면, Cisco 콘솔 케이블을 시리얼 콘솔 
서버의 전면에 위치한 로컬 콘솔 포트와 콘솔 터미널(또는 컴퓨터)의 DB-9 
커넥터에 연결합니다.
콘솔 터미널 또는 컴퓨터에 DB-9 커넥터가 없는 경우에는 UC232B***가 
있는 Cat 5e 케이블을 로컬 콘솔 포트와 콘솔 터미널(또는 컴퓨터)의 USB 
포트에 연결합니다.
*** UC232B USB to RJ-45 (RS-232) 콘솔 어댑터는 별도로 판매됩니다. 제품 

정보는 ATEN 대리점에 문의하십시오.
8  (옵션) 랩톱 USB 콘솔을 사용하여 시리얼 콘솔 서버를 제어하는 경우에는 

패키지에 포함된 랩톱 USB 콘솔 케이블을 사용하여 랩톱을 시리얼 콘솔 
서버의 전면에 위치한 LUC 포트에 연결합니다.

9  (옵션) 시리얼 콘솔 서버에 USB 장치(예: USB 저장 장치)를 사용하는 
경우에는 이 세 개의 Type A USB 포트(Female)에 연결합니다.

10  AC 모델의 경우: 이 패키지에 제공된 AC 전원 코드를 SN0108CO/
SN0116CO/SN0132CO/SN0148CO/SN9108CO/SN9116CO의 전원 소켓과 
AC 전원에 연결합니다. DC 모델의 경우: DC 전원을 SN0108COD/
SN0116COD/SN0132COD/SN0148COD의 DC 터미널 블럭에 연결합니다.

11  전원 스위치를 켭니다.

C  케이블 고정하기
안전을 위해 ATEN Lok-U-Plug 케이블 홀더를 사용하여 전원 케이블을 장치에 
고정시키십시오. 각 전원 소켓 근처에 위치한 특별하게 설계된 구멍에 케이블 
홀더를 고정시키십시오. (자세한 내용은 SN0108CO/SN0116CO/SN9108CO/
SN9116CO 사용자 매뉴얼을 참조하십시오.)

후면
1  접지 단자
2  전원 스위치
3  LAN 포트
4  시리얼 포트
5  전원 소켓
6  전원 소켓(Lok-U-Plug 케이블 홀더용 구멍 

탑재)
7  DC 터미널 블록

SN0108CO/SN0116CO/SN0132CO/SN0148CO/SN9108CO/SN9116CO/SN0108COD/SN0116COD/SN0132COD/SN0148COD 串口控制台服务器

A  硬件检视
前视图
1  电源 LED
2  串行端口 LED
3  LAN LED
4  重置开关
5  PON 端口
6  调制解调器端口
7  近端控制台端口
8  笔记本电脑 USB 控制台端口
9  USB 端口

B  硬件安装
机架安装 (前板)
若要将装置安装于机架前方，请执行下列步骤：
1. 卸除装置前方的螺丝。
2. 使用机架安装套件随附的 M3 x 8 Phillips 六角头螺丝，将机架安装座锁入装
置前方。

3. 将装置固定于机架前方，且安装座的孔须对准机架的孔。
4. 将安装座锁入机架。
安装
1  使用接地线将装置接地，方法是将线的一端连接至串口控制台服务器的接地
端 (位于后面板)，线的另一端则连接至合适的接地物。
注意： 请勿忽略此步骤。妥善的接地可预防突波或静电损坏装置。

2  若欲连接的服务器或串口设备含有 DB-9 连接头，请使用 Cisco Console 控
制线、或将 RJ-45 连接线连接 RJ-45 转 DB-9 (母头)转接头*后，将其两端连
接至服务器或串口设备的串行端口及串口控制台服务器上可用的 RJ-45 端口
（位于后面板）。
* 如需更多关于制作 RJ-45 转 DB-9 (母头)转接头的详细信息，请至产品官网
下载使用手册。

3  使用 Cat 5e 连接线，将其两端连接至 Cisco 网络交换器（或任何兼容的网
络交换器**）及串口控制台服务器上可用的 RJ-45 端口（位于后面板）。
** 针对兼容的网络交换器，请确认其 RJ-45 端口的针脚定义与串口控制台服
务器相配。

4  使用 Cat 5e 线材连接网络及串口控制台服务器后面板的主要和次要 LAN 
端口。

5  (选择性步骤) 若选择安装串口调制解调器以进行 OOB 操作，请将 Cisco 
Console 控制线接上 DB-9 公对公交叉型转接头(null modem adapter)，将 
DB-9 接头连接至调制解调器，再将 RJ-45 接头连接至位于串口控制台服务
器前面板的调制解调器端口。

6  (选择性步骤) 若欲进行电源管理，将 Cat 5e 线材连接至 ATEN PDU 及位于串
口控制台服务器前面板的 PON 端口。

7  (选择性步骤) 若欲使用控制台终端联机，请使用 Cisco Console 控制线，连
接串口控制台服务器前面板的近端控制台端口与控制台终端(或计算机)上的 
DB-9 接头。
若欲连接的控制台终端或计算机无 DB-9 接头，请使用 Cat 5e 线材与 
UC232B***连接，然后将其连接至近端控制台端口及控制台终端(或计算机)
上的 USB 接头。
*** 本产品包装中不包含 UC232B USB 转 RJ-45 (RS-232) 控制端转换线，如

需相关产品信息，请联络您的 ATEN 产品供货商。
8  (选择性步骤) 若欲使用笔记本电脑 USB 控制端于近端控制串口控制台服务
器，请使用随附在包装中的笔记本电脑 USB 连接线，将笔记本电脑连接至
位于串口控制台服务器前面板的 LUC 端口。

9  (选择性步骤) 若欲使用 USB 装置 (例如 USB 储存装置)，请将其连接至对应
的三个 Type A 母头 USB 端口。

10  AC 机种：使用随附在包装中的 AC 电线，将 SN0108CO/SN0116CO/
SN0132CO/SN0148CO/SN9108CO/SN9116CO 的电源插孔与 AC 电源连接。
DC 机种：将 SN0108COD/SN0116COD/SN0132COD/SN0148COD 的 DC 电
源端子台与 DC 电源连接。

11  开启电源开关。

C  固定连接线
为了提高安全性，请使用 ATEN Lok-U-Plug 锁你头连接线固定器，固定装置上
所连接的电源线材。使用每个电源插座旁特别设计的孔来固定连接线固定器。 
(如需更多详细信息，请参阅 SN0108CO/SN0116CO/SN9108CO/SN9116CO 使
用手册。)

后视图
1  接地端
2  电源开关
3  LAN 端口
4  串行端口
5  电源插孔
6  电源插孔 (附有 Lok-U-Plug 锁你头连接线固
定器的孔)

7  DC电源端子台

SN0108CO/SN0116CO/SN0132CO/SN0148CO/SN9108CO/SN9116CO/SN0108COD/SN0116COD/SN0132COD/SN0148COD 序列主控台伺服器

A  硬體檢視
前視圖
1  電源 LED
2  序列連接埠 LED
3  LAN LED
4  重置開關
5  PON 連接埠
6  數據機連接埠
7  近端主控台連接埠
8  筆記型電腦 USB 主控台連接埠
9  USB 連接埠

B  硬體安裝
機架安裝 (前板)
若要將裝置安裝於機架前方，請執行下列步驟：
1. 卸除裝置前方的螺絲。
2. 使用機架安裝套件隨附的 M3 x 8 Phillips 六角頭螺絲，將機架安裝座鎖入裝

置前方。

3. 將裝置固定於機架前方，且安裝座的孔須對準機架的孔。
4. 將安裝座鎖入機架。

安裝
1  使用接地線將裝置接地，方法是將線的一端連接至序列主控台伺服器的接地

端 (位於後面板)，線的另一端則連接至合適的接地物。
注意： 請勿忽略此步驟。妥善的接地可預防突波或靜電損壞裝置。

2  若欲連接的伺服器或序列裝置含有 DB-9 連接頭，請使用 Cisco Console 控
制線、或將 RJ-45 連接線連接 RJ-45 轉 DB-9 (母頭)轉接頭*後，將其兩端連
接至伺服器或序列裝置的序列連接埠及序列主控台伺服器上可用的 RJ-45 連
接埠（位於後面板）。
* 如需更多關於製作 RJ-45 轉 DB-9 (母頭)轉接頭的詳細資訊，請至產品官網
下載使用手冊。

3  使用 Cat 5e 連接線，將其兩端連接至 Cisco 網路交換器（或任何相容的網
路交換器**）及序列主控台伺服器上可用的 RJ-45 連接埠（位於後面板）。
** 針對相容的網路交換器，請確認其 RJ-45 連接埠的針腳定義與序列主控台

伺服器相配。
4  使用 Cat 5e 線材連接網路及序列主控台伺服器後面板的主要和次要 LAN 連

接埠。

5  (選擇性步驟) 若選擇安裝序列數據機以進行 OOB 操作，請將 Cisco Console 
控制線接上 DB-9 公對公交叉型轉接頭(null modem adapter)，將 DB-9 接頭
連接至數據機，再將 RJ-45 接頭連接至位於序列主控台伺服器前面板的數據
機連接埠。

6  (選擇性步驟) 若欲進行電源管理，將 Cat 5e 線材連接至 ATEN PDU 及位於序
列主控台伺服器前面板的 PON 連接埠。

7  (選擇性步驟) 若欲使用主控台終端連線，請使用 Cisco Console 控制線，連
接序列主控台伺服器前面板的近端主控台連接埠與主控台終端(或電腦)上的 
DB-9 接頭。
若欲連接的主控台終端或電腦無 DB-9 接頭，請使用 Cat 5e 線材與 
UC232B***連接，然後將其連接至近端主控台連接埠及主控台終端(或電腦)
上的 USB 接頭。
*** 本產品包裝中不包含 UC232B USB 轉 RJ-45 (RS-232) 控制端轉換線，如

需相關產品資訊，請聯絡您的 ATEN 產品供應商。
8  (選擇性步驟) 若欲使用筆記型電腦 USB 控制端於近端控制序列主控台伺服

器，請使用隨附在包裝中的筆記型電腦 USB 連接線，將筆記型電腦連接至
位於序列主控台伺服器前面板的 LUC 連接埠。

9  (選擇性步驟) 若欲使用 USB 裝置 (例如 USB 儲存裝置)，請將其連接至對應
的三個 Type A 母頭 USB 連接埠。

10  AC 機種：使用隨附在包裝中的 AC 電線，將 SN0108CO/SN0116CO/
SN0132CO/SN0148CO/SN9108CO/SN9116CO 的電源插孔與 AC 電源連接。
DC 機種：將 SN0108COD/SN0116COD/SN0132COD/SN0148COD 的 DC 電
源端子台與 DC 電源連接。

11  開啟電源開關。

C  固定連接線
為了提高安全性，請使用 ATEN Lok-U-Plug 鎖你頭連接線固定器，固定裝置上
所連接的電源線材。使用每個電源插座旁特別設計的孔來固定連接線固定器。 
(如需更多詳細資訊，請參閱 SN0108CO/SN0116CO/SN9108CO/SN9116CO 使
用手冊。)

後視圖
1  接地端
2  電源開關
3  LAN 連接埠
4  序列連接埠
5  電源插孔
6  電源插孔 (附有 Lok-U-Plug 鎖你頭連接線

固定器的孔)
7  DC電源端子台
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